**APPLIATION** #



# Yard/Garage Sale Permit

This application must be completed and all deposits and fees paid in advance before the anticipated sale dates requested. PLEASE PRINT.

First Name	Last Name		MI
Resident Address			
Mailing Address (if diff	ferent)		
Phone Number Email			
Beginning Date of Yard	l Sale	Ending Date	
	Preferred Days a	and Times of Yard Sale	7
	Day	Time	
			_
		_	_
			_
Deposit Inform	ation: \$3.00 clerical fee	+ \$22.00 deposit (refundable) =	\$25.00 to be paid
	nt to be refunded will be p	it, all signage must be removed of aid by check from the City of Lu	
Yard Sale signs can be	no larger than 3' x 4' and	are limited to no more than 4 sig	gns per permit.
I have read and unders	tand all aspects of the requ	uirements of permitting for yard	sales in the City of Lula.
Signature Date			
	ADMINISTR	RATIVE USE ONLY	
Amount Paid	Date Received	CASH or CH	ECK #
	ed for clerical fee and deposi		

Please see page two of this document to access City Ordinance 031813-A which governs the permitting of yard sales.

#### ORDINANCE 031813-A

Yard/Garage Sales: The temporary sale of home furniture, appliances, clothing and/or domestic items owned by an occupant of a residential dwelling and taking place on the premises on which such occupant resides, whether in the yard or in a carport or garage, usually as a result of the occupant moving/relocating to another place of residence. Yard sales which do not take place on the premises in which such occupant resides are considered open-air businesses.

## Section 718. Yard/Garage Sales

Yard and garage sales are subject to the following requirements:

### 718.1 Deposit and Permit

Every person/applicant desiring to conduct a yard or garage sale in the city of Lula, Georgia, shall make an application for a permit to conduct such sale with the City Clerk at the City Hall located on Main Street, Lula, Georgia.

Upon making the application, applicant shall be assigned a permit, having a designated permit number, which shall be displayed during the sale.

Applicant, at the same time as making out their application with the City Clerk, shall pay a \$3.00 fee to cover the clerical cost of the City of Lula, and shall pay a \$22.00 deposit which will be refundable so long as certain conditions are met.

# 718.2 Completion of Sale and Refund of Deposit

After the yard or garage sale is conducted, all signs and trash collected on the premises, and all signs advertising the sale placed at other locations, shall be removed within twenty-four hours after the sale. After the premises have been inspected by an agent of the City of Lula, and it is shown that the signs have been removed and trash collected, the permit shall be signed by an agent of the City of Lula which, upon the return of the permit to the City Clerk at the City Hall in Lula, shall allow the City Clerk to refund to the person/applicant the \$22.00 deposit. Failure of the applicant to remove all signs and collect all trash, or the failure of the person/applicant to receive the signature of an agent of the City of Lula shall result in the forfeiture of the \$22.00 deposit in order to provide funds to allow the city to conduct clean up (\$25.00 total charges).

## 718.3 Number of Sales Limited and Duration of Sale

Each household, which shall include all residents of the household, in the City of Lula is limited to <u>five yard or garage sales during a calendar year</u>. Any household conducting more than five authorized sales per year shall be liable for City Business License. Duration of yard/garage sales shall be limited to 3 consecutive days in a row for each event or sale counted as one sale. Duration of event or sale less than 3 days shall also be considered an event or sale counted as one (*Amended: July 15, 2013*).

## <u>718.4</u> Signs

No signs advertising a yard or garage sale shall be placed on traffic directional signs.

### 718.5 Signs for Non-Resident Sales Prohibited

It shall be unlawful for anyone residing outside the City of Lula, Georgia to advertise a yard or garage sale, which is to be conducted outside the city limits of Lula, Georgia by placing signs on street rights-of-way, highway rights-of-way and utility poles within the corporate limits of the City of Lula, Georgia. Any agent of the City of Lula, Georgia is hereby authorized to remove said signs.